UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2225619102 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/13/2022 02:27 PM Pg: 10of 9

Investor Loan # 215003124

Recording Requested By:
Freedorm Mortgage Corporation
907 Pieasunt Valley Avenue
Mount Larel, NJ 08054

After Recor”my, Return To:

Freedom Mortgape nrporation C/O:
Mortgage Connect Diordament Solutions
6860 North Argonne Str=ci; Unit A
Denver. CO 80249

APN/Tax ID: 12-33-207-021
Recording Number: 2056414

This document was prepared by Freedoin Mortgage Corporation. Michele Rice. 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers* [N 46037-9764_(%4%) 690-3900

Space Above This Liae For Recording Data

Original Principal Amount: $122,735 00 Loan Number: 0088151863
Unpaid Principal Amount: $80.633.31 FHA Case No.: 137-7517222-703
New Principal Amount: $98,031.18 MERS#: 100249711551301329

LOAN MODIFICATION AGRET:ZAENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Clain ano Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agrecment”) between GLENDLY VIGIL-REYES, A .
MARRIED WOMAN whose address is 9902 ARMITAGE AVE, MELRGSE PARK, IL 60164-
0000 (‘Borrower” or “I”!) and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATIO!N wiase address is
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurcl, N} 08034 (“Lender”). and -MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) whose address i: P.0). Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is given on 08/30/2022. and amends and supplcmsnits
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by GLENGI
Y VIGIL-REYES, A MARRIED WOMAN (o MERS AS NOMINEE FOR COMPAZSS
MORTGAGE, INC., AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION for 3122,735.00 and interest. dated
01/06/2014 and recorded on Date 01/14/2014 in Book or Liber at page(s)

. or as Document/Instrument Number 1401422071, in the Records of Cook,
ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Secunty Instrument,
which was entered into as security for the petformance of the Note and encumbers the real and
personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at
9902 ARMITAGE AVE MELROSE PARK, IL 60164-06000, See Exhibit A for Legal
Description

! If more than one Borrower or Morigagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “L.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Bormower” or “T”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers”™ or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate. '

Page 1 of 7



2225619102 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WERS #: 100249711551301329

Mortgape Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solel 4s.+. nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MEF.S 2ddress is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is
{888) 679-11%212 (6377).

Important Disclosurss: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information Zesigned to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered o vou. Lendsi 15 required to provide you with clear and understandable writicn
information about the terms, rosts, and nsks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make infoimed. Jecisions, This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my represeniations in Section 1 below .oninue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (*Agreement”) wi'las set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property 2id (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previoucly-have been amended, are referred io as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this-irueement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Documents. If there <5 <aore than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referred to as “T". Words signifying the singular (such as “I”)
shal! include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where apn:spriate.

1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender, and agree as {alluws:

A. 1 live in, and plan to continue to Live in, the Property as my princizal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no material adverse physicz] cozdition(s). The
Propesty has no more than four units.

B. 1am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured morigage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change in (che
ownership of the Propenty after I signed the Loan Documents.

D. I I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, [ must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrament). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

Page 2 of 7



B.

C.

D.

2225619102 Page: 3 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met. ,

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as_defined in Section 3). if Lender determines
tat any of my- representations in Section 1 are ne longer tue and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender will
hav 2t3of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Dzesuments will not be modified unless and until (l) Lender approves this
Agreement aud {2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Scetion 3 below) has
occurred.

3, The Modification. If all ot mv.representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
* material respects and all precindit.ons to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become medified on 10/0172022 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all urpaid late charges penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I have failed« make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification. this modification will not take /.rfec.

A,

B.

The new Marturity Date will be: 10/01/2052

The new principal balance of my Note will be $95,031 8 (the “New Principal Balance™).
In servicing your loan, the Lender may have incuried third-party fees or charges that
were not included in the terms of this Agreement. If so/‘theze fees and charges will
appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.”. Thse fees and charges will
not accrue interest or late fees. You mayv pay these fees and charges at any time. If not
previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the earicst +f (1) the date you
sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire Mew Prncipal
Balance, or (3) the Maturitv Date.

[ promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

The annual interest rale on the New Principal Balance will be 5.125%, beginniog
10/01/2022, both before and after any new defanlt This fixed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full

On 11/01/2022 and on the first dav of each month thereafter until all of the ebiigatiohs

" due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make monthly

paymenis of $1,250.73 (each, a “Monthly Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $533.77, plus the current required escrow payment of $716.96.
My required escrow payments will likety adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable faw. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total momhly payment would change
accordingly.

[ will be in default if T do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Documents.

Page 3 of 7



2225619102 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

A. Taccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

71)_The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
ta=. Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
2, 2lso make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interee_1ate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my ‘ew fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before tus rodification

B. [ authorize Lender to attacn ra rxhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording iriornation of the original security instrument, and amy
other relevant information require” 5y a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when Lenaer sick: recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documeis o their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased, (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Piojerty has been transferred to one
spouse in-the divorce decree, in which event the spous/. =who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although fie non-signing’ spouse may
continue to be held hable for the obligation under the Loan-DrCumentsy; or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearancr, mal period plan,
or workout plan that I entered into with Lender before the date of this Agrerment.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly moditicd by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and I will comply, with all coveunuts.
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited te) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premivms, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with
the terms of my Madified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. 1 will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any tifle endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures andfor the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage. as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority ien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if
Lender does not receive such tile endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreementi(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date. -

Page 4 of 7



2225619102 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. 1know that [ am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification
Therefore. if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, T authonize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do oot
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
ie2al effect. If I accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly return to Lender
ths wevised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
corgraons of this Agreemeni and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreemint) (a “Corrected Agreement”). If T do not sign and deliver a Comecled
Agreement” o7 any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, te-terms of the original Loan Documents shail continue in fulf force and
effect, such terms il not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modification.

L Lender wili collect and record. as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited 1o, my name, 2y2=ss, telephone mimber, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history,-grvernment monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity ("Per=cnal Information”). In addition, I consent (o the
disclosure of my Personal Information (nd tie terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer tha! owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) meidesgs loan(s), (2) companies that perform
support services for the Modification, and (3) anv PUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

J. [If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, 1 will comply with Lender's request<tr”execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender deems necrssaly ("Replacement
Documents™).

I will deliver the Replacement Documents 10 Lender within ten days afier I receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Decuments.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporalon
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
mumber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 a nominee for the owner and holder of
the promissary note, its successors and assigns , (1i) has the right: fo exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right io foreclose and seli the Property;
ang (iii) has the right to take any action required of Lender, including. but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

L. I acknowledge receipt from the Lender of the Notice of Special Flood Hazard and
Availability of Federal Disaster Relief Assistance (the “Notice™) a reasonable period of
time in advance of my execution of this Agreement to ¢nable me to obtain any floed
insurance required under the terms of the Notice.

Page 5of 7



2225619102 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by B ﬂwer and mcmded wnh ll

Sigu bz £ {0 enecute J> J inol , J ( J ?W
ertch Y VigilHeyes

Mod;lﬁ.a" <N Agreemen

(Mu%:e mgned exactly as printed)
P A5 030

Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witness Signature

Wiltness Printed Name

Witness Signatlilre Date (NMﬁDH‘; 7Y

[Space below this lir.e Tor Acknowledgement]
statEOF L HINOLS
COUNTY OF COOK

On the '54— day of AUGUSE 7 in the year ZZZ before me, the
lmdersngned, a Notary Public in and for $aid State, perscaaly appeared Glerdi Y Vigil-Reves,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisac’ory evidence) lo be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrament and 2cnowledged to me that he/she/they

_executed the same in histher/their anthorized capacity(ies), and that L'y hit/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which the person urdrtity acted, executed the
instrument.

SS my hand and! W

(Signature)
Notary Public: Denise Saledo
) {Printed Name)
My commission expires: i 2’ ] \-’7[ ’20237 {Notary Public Seal)

{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DENISE saLcepo
Official Seal
Notary Public - State of llinoss
My Comrmssmn :xprres Dec 16, 2023

U Ty

Page 6 of 7



2225619102 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

drkkhkkhkhhkdhkdkd kD kAR AR AN AN AN RA AR AN AR RN AR RN RN RN EN IR AN RN AN N AR AR AR AR AR d ki kb ddh

'THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedem Mortgage Carporation
By: Mortgage Connect Document (satutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: ; : Dated: September 8th, 2022

Name: Zachary Camp
Title : Attorney-in-Fact

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 8th_ day ofSeptemberin the year 2022  before Me,_Maria Guadalupe Tovar-Segavia
Notary Public, personally appeared __ Zachary Camp . Attorney in Fact
of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage
Corporation, perscnally known to me {(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed ta the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/sheithey executed the same in histheritheir authorized
capacity(ies}, and that by hisfheritheir signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
;EW Notary Signature

Maria Gu(dglupe Tovar-Segovia __Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

May 25th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Signatures continue on the following page

MARIA GUADALUPE TOVAR-SEGOVIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20224021057
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 25, 0%




2225619102 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Rk Rrk ok k kot R AR AR R R R vk R e e A v e e ok ek deoke sk ke Y e dede dedede B ek ke dede ok i e e e dede i de

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic <e gistration Systems, Inc.,
as nominee for Lendar,its successors and assigns

By: @ - September 8th, 2022

Date

David Thao , Asgis:ar Y ice-President

[Space below this fine for Acknowleltorment]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On gth day of September_in the year 2022 before me, Maria Guadalupa i ezar-Seqovia
Notary Public, personally appeared David Thao f—,
Assistant Vice-President of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc., as nominee for
Lender, its successors and assigns personally known to me (or proved to me onitae basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s} whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hisfherfthei
authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfherftheir signature(s) on the instrument the persori(s;.
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature

Maria Gu%wpe Tovar-Segevia __ Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

May 25th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

MARIA GUADALUPE TOVAR-SEGOVIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20224021057
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 25, 2026




2225619102 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The follewing described real estate, situated in the County of Cogk, ‘State of Tllinois, to wit:

Lot § in Block S/rirst Addition Leyden Gardens being a subdivision of the West 2/3 of the South
2/3 of the Southwes, 2/4 of the Northeast 1/4 and the West 1/3 of the North 1/2 of the Southwest
/4 of the Northeast 1/+ ¢f Section 33, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal
Meridian in Cook Counyy, [Hinois.

Page 7of 7



